

No. 17-387

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UPPER SKAGIT INDIAN TRIBE,
Petitioner,

v.

SHARLINE LUNDGREN, ET VIR,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

William H. Hurd
Counsel of Record
Siran S. Faulders
James K. Trefil
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 697-1335
william.hurd@troutman.com

Kirk R. Allen
MILLER STRATVERT P.A.
P. O. Box 25687
Albuquerque, NM 87125
(505) 842-1950
kallen@mstlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 28, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. By Preventing Courts from Resolving Disputes Between Utilities and Indian Tribes, the Broad Rule Sought by the Upper Skagit Would Harm the Public Interest | 6 |
| II. By Barring Use of Eminent Domain to Acquire Rights-of- Way, the Broad Rule Sought by the Upper Skagit Would Harm the Public Interest..... | 9 |
| III. Condemnation Cases Should Be Allowed, Even If Quiet Title Cases Are Barred..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|----|
| IV. Condemnation of “Allotment Land” Should Not Be Foreclosed | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918) | 3 |
| <i>Albert Hanson Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 581 (1923) | 12 |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) | 13 |
| <i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992) | 16 |
| <i>Davilla v. Enable Midstream Partners</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (W.D. Okla. 2017) | 11 |
| <i>Garza v. Am. Transmission Co. LLC</i> , 893 N.W.2d 1 (Wis. 2017)..... | 8 |
| <i>Hamaatsa, Inc. v. Pueblo of San Felipe</i> , 388 P.3d 977 (N.M. 2016)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>In re Condemnation Suits by United States</i> , 234 F. 443 (D. Tenn. 1916)..... | 15 |
| <i>Jachetta v. United States</i> , 653 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011) | 16 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) | 17 |
| <i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Olcott v. Supervisors</i> , 83 U.S. 678 (1872) | 13 |
| <i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845) | 12 |
| <i>Sossaman v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946) | 3, 5, 9, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Dunnington</i> , 146 U.S. 338 (1892) | 15 |
| <i>Yellowfish v. Stillwater</i> , 691 F.2d 926 (10th Cir. 1982) | 14 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION | |
| U.S. CONST. amend. V | 14 |
| STATUTES | |
| 25 U.S.C. § 357 | <i>passim</i> |
| N.M. Stat. § 42A-1-17(D) | 10 |

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1 10

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Wash. CR 19..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4-34 POWELL ON REAL PROPERTY § 34.12 (2017)..... 7

The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) 13

U.S. Department of the Interior, *Land Buy-Back Program for Tribal Nations*, <https://www.doi.gov/buybackprogram> 17
